State Alabama Pike County

The Pike County Commission met in a regular session on September 12, 2022, at 5:15 P.M. in the main auditorium of the Pike County Courthouse Annex – Pike County Health Department Building at which time the following members were present: Chairman Robin Sullivan, Commissioners Homer Wright, Jimmy Barron, Chad Copeland, Cynthia Pearson, and Russell Johnson.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of August 22, 2022, as presented. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to approve the claims as presented. Commissioner Pearson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to approve the County Engineer's request to accept the following annual bids as presented:

Bid 2023-01- Asphalt/PlantMix Bid- Sections 1 & 2- Wiregrass Construction Company, Inc.
Bid 2023-01- Asphalt/PlantMix Bid- Section 3- Advanced Asphalt Products
Bid 2023-02- Concrete Bid- Negotiate for lowest price
Bid 2023-03- Pest Control Bid- Meeks Termite and Pest Control, Inc.
Bid 2023-04- Hauling Aggregates Bid- Johnston Trucking & Stephens Trucking
Bid 2023-05- Stone & Gravel Bid- Midsouth Paving, Hard Rock Hill, RM USA Aggregates, Johnston Trucking & Callen Enterprises

Commissioner Copeland seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to suspend the rules to allow for a vote on appropriating \$1,500 to Charles Henderson High School. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and the following roll call vote was recorded:

Wright	Yes
Sullivan	Yes
Barron	Yes
Copeland	Yes
Pearson	Yes
Johnson	Yes

Commissioner Pearson made a motion to appropriate \$1,500 to Charles Henderson High School. Commissioner Johnson seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Johnson made a motion to award the ambulance bid to Custom Truck & Body Works, Inc. in the amount of \$228,983.00 to purchase an ambulance under the CDBG-CV Grant. Commissioner Barron seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Copeland made a motion to approve the annual Juvenile Detention Contracts, as presented. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Commissioner Barron made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Wright seconded the motion and all voted yea.

Attest: _____